the application within one hundred twenty (120) days, subject to the following: if an applicant 

intends to proceed with the permitted activity on a deemed approved basis, the applicant shall 

notify the Village in writing of its intention to invoke the deemed approved remedy no sooner than 

one hundred five ( 105) days after the submission of a completed application. The permit shall be 

deemed approved on the later of the one hundred twentieth (120th) day after submission of the

completed application, or the tenth (10th ) day after receipt of the deemed approved notice by the